

KFC INGREDIENT	INGREDIENT STATEMENT	ALLERGEN STATEMENT
CHIPS		
KFC Seasoned Chips	POTATO CHIP: Potato, sunflower oil OR	none
	POTATO CHIP: Potato, canola oil, dextrose (maize)	none
	VEGETABLE OIL: Canola, sunflower, antifoaming agent (900a)	none
	SEASONED SALT: Salt, flavour enhancer (monosodium glutamate), wheat starch, dextrose, vegetable powder, flavourings, anti caking agent (341), spices, mineral salt (508), natural colours (curcumin 100, paprika extract 160c) OR	Contains: wheat, gluten.
	SEASONED SALT: Salt, flavour enhancer (monosodium glutamate), wheat starch, dextrose, flavours, mineral salt (508), dehydrated vegetable, canola oil, spices, yeast extract, natural colour (paprika extract 160c)	Contains: wheat, gluten.
	* Our KFC Chips share cooking equipment with our KFC Nuggets and Popcorn Chicken and therefore may contain other allergens found in these products	
KFC Corn Chips	CORN CHIP: Corn flour, canola oil, water, salt	May Contain: milk
CHICKEN		
KFC Original Chicken Tenders	FRESH CHICKEN: Chicken, rice starch, mineral salts (451, 450, 508, 452), soy flour, salt, citrus fibre (thickener [415])	Contains: soy.
	FLOUR: Wheat flour	Contains: wheat, gluten.
	ORIGINAL BREADING: Salt (anti caking agent [554]), spices, wheat flour, dextrose, maltodextrin, seaweed extract, yeast extract, herbs, flavour enhancer (L-glutamic acid), milk powder, whey powder (milk), egg powder, canola oil.	Contains: wheat, gluten, milk, egg.
	VEGETABLE OIL: Canola, sunflower, antifoaming agent (900a)	none
	* Our KFC Chicken Products share cooking equipment and therefore may contain other allergens found in these products	
KFC Original Chicken	FRESH CHICKEN: Chicken	none
	FLOUR: Wheat flour	Contains: wheat, gluten.
	ORIGINAL BREADING: Salt (anti caking agent [554]), spices, wheat flour, dextrose, maltodextrin, seaweed extract, yeast extract, herbs, flavour enhancer (L-glutamic acid), milk powder, whey powder (milk), egg powder, canola oil.	Contains: wheat, gluten, milk, egg.
	VEGETABLE OIL: Canola, sunflower, antifoaming agent (900a)	none
	* Our KFC Chicken Products share cooking equipment and therefore may contain other allergens found in these products	
KFC Zinger Fillet	FRESH CHICKEN: Chicken, salt, flavour enhancer (monosodium glutamate), spices (colour [100]), rice starch, mineral salts (451, 508), spice extracts, vegetable powder.	none
	FLOUR: Wheat flour	Contains: wheat, gluten.
	CRISPY BREADING: Salt, milk solids, wheat flour, mineral salts (450, 508), raising agent (500), dextrose, spice, vegetable powder, wheat starch, canola oil.	Contains: milk, wheat, gluten.
	VEGETABLE OIL: Canola, sunflower, antifoaming agent (900a)	none
	* Our KFC Chicken Products share cooking equipment and therefore may contain other allergens found in these products	
KFC Original Crispy Fillet	FRESH CHICKEN: Chicken, salt, flavour enhancer (monosodium glutamate), mineral salt (451), rice starch, vegetable powders, spice extracts, natural flavours, anti-caking agent (551), natural colour (paprika extract 160c).	none
	FLOUR: Wheat flour	Contains: wheat, gluten.
	CRISPY BREADING: Salt, milk solids, wheat flour, mineral salts (450, 508), raising agent (500), dextrose, spice, vegetable powder, wheat starch, canola oil.	Contains: milk, wheat, gluten.
	VEGETABLE OIL: Canola, sunflower, antifoaming agent (900a)	none
	* Our KFC Chicken Products share cooking equipment and therefore may contain other allergens found in these products	
KFC Popcorn Chicken	FRESH CHICKEN: Chicken, salt, soy protein, rice starch, mineral salts (451, 452), dextrose, vegetable powders, spice extracts.	Contains: soy.
	POPCORN COATING: Wheat flour, soy flour, salt, mineral salts (450, 500), flavour enhancer (monosodium glutamate), black pepper, milk solids, onion powder, dextrose, natural flavours, wheat gluten, egg white powder, raising agent (341), emulsifier (481).	Contains: wheat, gluten, soy, milk, egg.
	VEGETABLE OIL: Canola, sunflower, antifoaming agent (900a)	none
	* Our KFC Nuggets and Popcorn Chicken share cooking equipment with our KFC Chips and therefore may contain other allergens found in these products	
KFC Chicken Nuggets	FRESH CHICKEN: Chicken, mineral salts (451, 452), salt.	none
	NUGGET COATING: Wheat flour, milk solids, egg white powder, salt, flavour enhancer (monosodium glutamate), spices.	Contains: wheat, gluten, milk, egg.
	VEGETABLE OIL: Canola, sunflower, antifoaming agent (900a)	none
	* Our KFC Nuggets and Popcorn Chicken share cooking equipment with our KFC Chips and therefore may contain other allergens found in these products	
KFC Wicked Wings	FRESH CHICKEN: Chicken, salt, rice starch, flavour enhancer (monosodium glutamate), mineral salt (451), dextrose, spice extracts, colour (caramel 150c), vegetable powder.	none
	FLOUR: Wheat flour	Contains: wheat, gluten.
	CRISPY BREADING: Salt, milk solids, wheat flour, mineral salts (450, 508), raising agent (500), dextrose, spice, vegetable powder, wheat starch, canola oil.	Contains: milk, wheat, gluten.
	VEGETABLE OIL: Canola, sunflower, antifoaming agent (900a)	none
	* Our KFC Chicken Products share cooking equipment and therefore may contain other allergens found in these products	
KFC Hot & Crispy Boneless	FRESH CHICKEN: Chicken, salt, rice starch, flavour enhancer (monosodium glutamate), mineral salt (451), dextrose, spice extracts, colour (caramel 150c), vegetable powder. OR	none
	FRESH CHICKEN: Chicken, salt, rice starch, flavour enhancer (monosodium glutamate), mineral salt (451), spice extract, colours (paprika extract 160c, caramel 150c), natural flavour, vegetable powder.	none
	FLOUR: Wheat flour	Contains: wheat, gluten.
	CRISPY BREADING: Salt, milk solids, wheat flour, mineral salts (450, 508), raising agent (500), dextrose, spice, vegetable powder, wheat starch, canola oil.	Contains: milk, wheat, gluten.
	VEGETABLE OIL: Canola, sunflower, antifoaming agent (900a)	none
	* Our KFC Chicken Products share cooking equipment and therefore may contain other allergens found in these products	

KFC INGREDIENT	INGREDIENT STATEMENT	ALLERGEN STATEMENT
MEAT		
KFC Bacon	BACON: Pork, salt, sugar, emulsifier (451), dextrose, antioxidant (316), preservative (250), smoke flavour, smoked.	none
	* Our KFC Bacon is NOT cooked in the same equipment as our KFC Chicken Products. Our bacon is held in the same holding cabinets as our chicken products.	
BREAD		
KFC Burger Bun	BURGER BUN: Wheat flour, water, bakers yeast, potato flakes, canola oil, wheat gluten, sugar, iodised salt, soy flour, sesame seeds, preservative (282), emulsifiers (481, 322), modified potato starch (1420), wheat malt flour, natural colour (beta-carotene 160a), acidity regulator (334), vitamins (thiamin, folic acid), processing aid (wheat).	Contains: wheat, gluten, soy, sesame. May contain: other cereals (barley, oats, rye).
KFC Dinner Roll	DINNER ROLL: Wheat flour, water, bakers yeast, sugar, canola oil, wheat gluten, sesame seeds, iodised salt, soy flour, preservative (282), emulsifiers (481, 472e), wheat malt flour, vitamins (thiamin, folic acid), processing aid (wheat).	Contains: wheat, gluten, sesame, soy. May contain: other cereals (barley, oats, rye).
KFC Tortilla	TORTILLA: Wheat flour (thiamin, folic acid), water, vegetable shortening, humectant (422), baking powder (raising agents [501, 541], wheat starch), iodised salt, emulsifier (471), acidity regulator (297).	Contains: wheat, gluten. May contain: milk, soy.
KFC Flatbread Slider	FLATBREAD: Wheat flour (thiamin, folic acid), water, vegetable oil, sugar, yeast, acidity regulator (297), iodised salt, mineral salt (500), preservative (282). OR	Contains: wheat, gluten. May contain: milk.
	FLATBREAD: Wheat flour, water, wholemeal wheat flour, canola oil, bakers yeast, sugar, vegetable gums (466, 415), soy flour, iodised salt, vinegar, dextrose, fermented wheat flour, emulsifiers (481, 471), vitamins (thiamin, folic acid), processing aid (wheat).	Contains: wheat, gluten, soy. May contain: other cereals (barley, oats, rye), sesame.
SALAD		
KFC Coleslaw	CABBAGE: Cabbage	none
	DRESSING: Sugar, water, canola oil, vinegar, whole egg , thickener (1442), salt, food acids (260, 330), vegetable gums (415, 412), spice , emulsifier (435), humectant (1520), spice extracts (160c, 100).	Contains: egg.
	CARROT: Carrot	none
	ONION: Onion	none
KFC Side Salad/Crunchy Slaw	SLAW: Iceberg lettuce, cabbage, carrot, red cabbage, spring onion	none
	DRESSING: Vinegar, sugar, water, herbs & spices, salt, stabilisers (415, 412), canola oil.	May contain: wheat, gluten, sesame.
KFC Lettuce	LETTUCE: Iceberg lettuce (shredded)	none
SAUCES		
KFC Jalapeno Mayo Sauce	JALAPENO MAYO: Canola oil (antioxidant [307]), water, jalapeno chilli (jalapeno, food acid [260]), white vinegar, thickeners (1442, 1450, 415), sugar, pickled gherkin, milk solids, salt, dehydrated vegetable, egg yolk, natural flavour, spice , lemon juice concentrate, acidity regulator (262), preservative (202), antioxidant (385).	Contains: milk, egg.
KFC Pepper Mayo Sauce	PEPPER MAYO: Canola oil (antioxidant [307]), water, sugar, thickener (1450), salt, spices, food acid (260), soy sauce (wheat), cheese powder (milk), yeast extract, lemon juice concentrate, spice extract, antioxidant (385).	Contains: soy, wheat, gluten, milk.
KFC Colonels BBQ Burger Sauce	COLONELS BBQ: Brown sugar, vinegar, tomato paste, water, honey, sugar, canola oil, thickener (1422), vegetable, vegetable paste, salt, onion puree, french mustard, soy sauce (wheat), flavourings, spices, mineral salt (508), preservative (202), vegetable gum (415), food acid (330), herb.	Contains: soy, wheat, gluten.
KFC Supercharge Burger Sauce	SUPERCHARGE: Canola oil, water, vinegar, capsicum, glucose syrup (wheat), sugar, egg yolk, onion, whey powder (milk), thickener (1442), salt, mineral salt (508), spices, food acid (260, 270), emulsifier (435, 322 [soy]), vegetable gum (415), natural colour (paprika extract 160c), preservative (211), herb, antioxidant (385, 320).	Contains: wheat, gluten, egg, milk, soy.
KFC Mayo	MAYO: Vegetable oil (antioxidant [307]), water, sugar, maltodextrin, thickeners (1450, 1422), salt, egg yolk, acidity regulator (260), vegetable powders, mustard flour, preservatives (211, 202), lemon juice concentrate, natural flavour, antioxidant (385), natural colours (paprika extract 160c, curcumin 100).	Contains: egg.
KFC Chilli Relish	CHILLI RELISH: Sugar, onion, vinegar, chilli puree (chilli, food acid [260]), tomato paste, vegetable powders, molasses, mustard (food acid[260]), salt, herbs and spices, water, modified corn starch (1422), yeast extract, natural colour (paprika extract 160c), vegetable gum (415).	none
KFC Sweet n Sour Dipping Sauce	SWEET N SOUR SAUCE: Water, glucose syrup, sugar, invert sugar syrup, white vinegar, fruit juice concentrate, thickeners (1442, 415), fruit pastes, salt, soy sauce (wheat), worcestershire sauce (wheat , barley , fish), canola oil, mustard flour, natural colours (caramel 150a, paprika extract 160c), spice , preservative (202).	Contains: soy, wheat, gluten, fish.
KFC Creamy Aioli Dipping Sauce	AIOLI: Canola oil (antioxidant [307]), water, egg yolk, vinegar, dijon mustard, sugar, dextrose, thickeners (1442, 415), salt, garlic, vegetable powder, natural flavour (milk), acidity regulator (270), mustard flour, yeast, preservatives (202, 211), spice , antioxidant (385).	Contains: egg, milk.
KFC Supercharge Dipping Sauce	SUPERCHARGE: Canola oil (antioxidant [307]), water, white vinegar, glucose syrup, milk solids, sugar, thickeners (1442, 1450, 415), salt, dehydrated vegetables, egg yolk, spices, acidity regulator (270), preservative (211), yeast extract, natural flavour, natural colour (paprika extract 160c), herb, antioxidant (385).	Contains: milk, egg.
KFC Tomato Sauce Dipping	TOMATO: Water, tomato paste, sugar, white vinegar, salt, preservative (202), spices, vegetable powder.	none
KFC Sweet Smokey BBQ Sauce Dipping	SWEET & SMOKY BBQ: Water, sugar, tomato paste, white vinegar, honey, glucose syrup, worcestershire sauce (wheat , barley , fish), thickeners (1412, 415), salt, natural colour (caramel 150a), vegetable powders, spice , smoke flavour, preservative (202).	Contains: wheat, gluten, fish.
KFC Sweet Chilli Sauce Dipping	SWEET CHILLI: Sugar, water, white vinegar, chilli (chilli, food acid [260]), thickeners (1422, 415), salt, garlic, preservative (202), natural colours (paprika extract 160c, curcumin 100).	none

KFC INGREDIENT	INGREDIENT STATEMENT	ALLERGEN STATEMENT
SIDES		
KFC Potato and Gravy	POTATO: Potato, water, potato fibre, salt, natural flavours (milk), emulsifier (471), preservative (223) [sulphites], antioxidant (320). OR	Contains: milk, sulphites.
	POTATO: Potato, water, whey product [milk] (whey solids, non fat milk , sodium caseinate, emulsifier [482]), salt, natural flavour, spice, natural colour (curcumin 100, annatto 160b), emulsifiers (471, 482), antioxidant (223) [sulphites], acidity regulators (450, 330).	Contains: milk, sulphites.
	GRAVY: Wheat flour, water, vegetable oil, rice flour, thickener (1422), flavour enhancers (monosodium glutamate, disodium 5'-ribonucleotides), salt, maltodextrin, natural flavours (egg), sugar, chicken broth, colours (caramel 150a, curcumin 100), spices (wheat), vegetable fat, malt extract (barley), chicken meat powder, dehydrated vegetable.	Contains: wheat, gluten, egg.
DESSERT		
KFC Double Chocolate Mousse	CHOCOLATE MOUSSE: Thickened cream (cream [milk], thickeners [412, 407]), chocolate (sugar, cocoa mass, milk solids, cocoa butter, emulsifiers [soy lecithin, 322, 476], natural flavour), chocolate flake (milk), natural vanilla flavour. Cocoa solids: 13%	Contains: milk, soy. May Contain: wheat, gluten, peanut, almond, hazelnut.
CHEESE		
KFC Cheese Slice	CHEESE: Cheese (milk , salt, culture, enzyme [non animal rennet]), water, milk solids, emulsifiers (331, 332, 322 [soy]), salt, acidity regulators (330, 339), preservative (200), natural colour (beta-carotene 160a).	Contains: milk, soy.
FROZEN CARBONATED BEVERAGES		
KFC Pepsi Freeze	FROZEN PEPSI: Water, sugar, natural colour (caramel 150d), food acid (338), caffeine, natural flavour.	Contains Caffeine
KFC Raspberry Freeze	FROZEN RASPBERRY: Water, sugar, flavours, food acid (330), preservative (211), colours (150d, 123).	none
KFC Mountain Dew Freeze	FROZEN MOUNTAIN DEW: Water, sugar, orange juice from concentrate, food acids (330, 331), natural flavour, preservatives (211, 202), caffeine, colour (102).	Contains Caffeine
	* Pepsi Freeze & Mountain Dew Freeze contains caffeine. Mountain Dew Freeze is not recommended for children, pregnant or lactating women or individuals sensitive to caffeine.	